506366386 11/20/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6413142

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MAGIC EPOCH HOLDINGS LIMITED	11/19/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SHINE YIELD LIMITED	
Street Address:	2ND FLOOR, HANG LUNG CENTRE	
Internal Address:	2-20 PATERSON STREET	
City:	CAUSEWAY BAY	
State/Country:	HONG KONG	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	EP2014053414
Application Number:	61767962

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 608-257-5035

**Email:** ipdocketing@foley.com, jdipiazza@foley.com

Correspondent Name: REBECCA L. HAYS
Address Line 1: 3000 K STREET N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007-5109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	114334-0101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	REBECCA L. HAYS
SIGNATURE:	/Rebecca Hays/
DATE SIGNED:	11/20/2020

# **Total Attachments: 6**

source=114334-0101 Assignment from Magic to Shine#page1.tif source=114334-0101 Assignment from Magic to Shine#page2.tif source=114334-0101 Assignment from Magic to Shine#page3.tif source=114334-0101 Assignment from Magic to Shine#page4.tif

PATENT 506366386 REEL: 054434 FRAME: 0472

source=114334-0101 Assignment from Magic to Shine#page5.tif source=114334-0101 Assignment from Magic to Shine#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 054434 FRAME: 0473

#### CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmatory Patent Assignment ("Assignment") is dated effective January 1, 2019, by and between, Magic Epoch Holdings Limited, all with an address at 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Le Prince de Galles, 3-5 Avenue des Citronniers, Monaco, MC 98000 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), and Shine Yield Limited with a registration address of 2nd Floor, Hang Lung Centre, 2-20 Paterson Street, Causeway Bay, Hong Kong (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"),

WHEREAS, Assignor agreed to transfer, sell and assign to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the patent applications and patents, and the inventions described therein on the attached Schedule A (hereinafter referred to as "the Patents");

NOW THEREFORE, for at least \$10, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby confirms having assigned, transferred, conveyed and delivered unto Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, its entire, right, title and interest in and throughout the United States (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto:

- (a) in and to the inventions disclosed in the Patents;
- (b) in and to the Patents and any and all related United States and foreign patent applications disclosing said inventions, including provisionals, nonprovisionals, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and continued prosecution applications and any other related United States and foreign patent applications thereof, along with all rights of priority created by said patent applications under the Paris Convention, and any other relevant international agreements;
- (c) in and to all United States and foreign patents which may be granted on any and all of said applications, including extensions, reissues and reexamination certificates thereof; and
- (d) in and to all rights to sue for and damages resulting from past, present and future infringement of all United States and foreign patents granted or to be granted on said applications and inventions disclosed therein, and related patents and patent applications including extensions, reissues, and reexamination certificates thereof:

said inventions, patents and patent applications, and rights to damages to be held and enjoyed by the above-named Assignee, for Assignee's own use and benefit, and for Assignee's legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

Upon request of Assignee, and without further remuneration, Assignor will execute any and all papers desired by Assignee for the filing and granting of patent applications and the perfecting of title thereto in Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Confirmatory Assignment to be duly executed and delivered on this 19th day of November, 2020.

Page 1 of 3

Magic Epoch blokkings brimited MAGIC EPOCH HOLDINGS LIMITED	NAME AND SIGNATURE O	F WITNESSES
and a boy. The second comment	Signature:	Date
By: newscient franction in the property of the second seco	Name:	
Name: Raymond Long Sing TANG	Signature:	Date
Title: <u>Director</u>	Name:	
<u> </u>		
Shine Yidd Limited sholf of SHINE VIELD LIMITED	NAME AND SIGNATURE O	F WITNESSES
Shine Yield Limited sholf of SHINE YIELD LIMITED 蓋 第 帝 帝 奇	NAME AND SIGNATURE O	F WITNESSES Date
SHINE YIELD LIMITED		
SHINE YIELD LIMITED 首常合司	Signature:	

# $\underline{SCHEDULE\ A-ASSIGNED\ PATENTS}$

COUNTRY	APPLICATION NO.	TITLE
PCT	PCT/EP2014/053414	IL-33 AND TREATMENT OF
	Filing Date: 2/21/2014	NEURODEGENERATIVE DISEASES
FI	20135169	IL-33 AND TREATMENT OF
	Filing Date: 2/22/2013	NEURODEGENERATIVE DISEASES
US	61/767962	IL-33 AND TREATMENT OF
	Filing Date: 2/22/2013	NEURODEGENERATIVE DISEASES

Page 3 of 3

#### ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT is made and entered into on January 1, 2019, by and between Magic Epoch Holdings Limited, all with an address at 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Le Prince de Galles, 3-5 Avenue des Citronniers, Monaco, MC 98000 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), and Shine Yield Limited with a registration address of 2nd Floor, Hang Lung Centre, 2-20 Paterson Street, Causeway Bay, Hong Kong (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor wishes to transfer and assign to the Assignee all of the Assignor's rights and interests in and to, and obligations under, the Patent Purchase Agreement, between the Assignor and the University of Eastern Finland, dated April 14, 2016, and the Assignee wishes to be the assignee and Assignee of such rights, interests and obligations;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 9.2(b) of the Patent Purchase Agreement, the Assignor may assign any of its rights, interests or obligations under the Patent Purchase Agreement, to an Affiliate and it is noted that Assignee is an Affiliate of Assignor; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, do hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment and Assumption</u>. The Assignor hereby transfers and assigns to the Assignee, and the Assignee hereby acquires from the Assignor all of the Assignor's rights, and interests in and to the Patent Purchase Agreement and the Purchased Assets (as defined in that agreement), of whatever kind or nature, and the Assignee hereby assumes and agrees to perform all obligations, duties, liabilities and commitments of the Assignor under the Patent Purchase Agreement and Purchased Assets, of whatever kind or nature, at the consideration of USD10.
- 2. <u>Assignor's Representations and Warranties</u>. The Assignor acknowledges, represents, warrants and covenants to the Assignee that:
- (a) This Agreement constitutes a valid and binding obligation of the Assignor, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms.
- (b) This Agreement has been duly and validly executed and delivered by the Assignor and such execution and delivery has been duly authorized by all necessary action of the Assignor.
- (c) The assignment and transfer of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Purchase Agreement and the Purchased Assets will not violate any agreement or instrument to which the Assignor is a party or by which the Assignor is bound.
- (d) The Assignor is the legal and beneficial owner of all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Purchase Agreement and the Purchased Assets, free and clear of any liens or encumbrances.

#### 2. Miscellaneous.

(a) The Assignor agrees to execute any further instruments and perform any further acts which are or may become reasonably necessary to carry out the intent of this Agreement or are reasonably requested by the Assignee.

> PATENT REEL: 054434 FRAME: 0477

- (b) This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties and their successors and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of the parties and their successors and assigns. Upon the designation of a successor or assign of a party, then references to such party shall also be references to such successor or assign. For clarity, the Assignee may assign the Patent Purchase Agreement, and the Assignee's rights and obligations under this Agreement, to any person or entity with no consent or approval by the Assignor being necessary therefor.
- (c) This Agreement shall be governed by and construed under the laws of Hong Kong without reference to the principles of conflict of laws thereof.
- (d) This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and it shall not be necessary in making proof of this Agreement or its terms to produce or account for more than one of such counterparts.

[Signature page follows.]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Agreement effective as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

MAGIC EPOCH HOLDINGS LIMITED For end on behalf of

MAGIC EPOSH HOLDINGS LIMITED

Name: Raymond Long Sing TANG

Title: Director

ASSIGNEE:

SHINE YIELD LIMITED

For and on behalf of SHINE YIELD LIMITED 编 第 次 引

By: Authorized Signature(s)
Name: Raymond Long Sing TANG

Title: Director